
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the HR Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 13 March 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  
 

5.   EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT SURVEY RESULTS (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive a summary of the results of the Employee Engagement Survey 
conducted in November / December 2023. 
 

6.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT Q3 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 50) 

 To receive the Quarterly Health and Safety Report. 
 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Mark Clark 
 

Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
 

 



 

1 

 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2023 
 

HR UPDATE 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National Park 

Authority. 
 
3. ITRENT 
 
3.1 The mandatory annual upgrade had now been completed.  There will be no change to 

Employee Self-Service.  Manager Self-Service will function in the same way, with a 
different background. 

 
3.2 We are delighted that we now have single sign on in place.  This has been a joint 

project with ICT. 
 
 
4. LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 
4.1 We are currently in the middle of a procurement exercise for a new Learning 

Management System. 
 
4.2 We have been working closely with ICT to consider options and a working group has 

been established with employees from across the council to ensure that we capture 
future needs of the system. 

 
4.3 Next steps will include the evaluation of providers and then presentations from f
[...]
at else would they be interested in?  

Section 4 – Free Form Text Fields 

Important to allow staff to express any other matters and general commentary. 

 

5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

4. NEXT STEPS 

4.1 We now need to work through the issues raised. We know that the key to this being a 
success is to ensure that we consider the key themes and feedback on each of them. 

 
4.2 We had really positive results in some areas for example: 

Over 89% agreed or strongly agreed that they understood clearly what was expected 
of them. 
Over 87% felt that in their team, people helped and supported each other. 
And over 82% felt that they knew where to get support at work if they felt their mental 
wellbeing was being impacted. 

 
4.3 Although the results in 4.2 are really positive and good to hear but we can also see 

that there are other areas that we still need to understand more about.  
 

For example: 
39.6% were either neutral or disagreed that they had clear personal objectives that 
supported their career development 
36.4% were either neutral or disagreed that their manager gave them regular feedback 
on how they are doing 
And 45.7% were either neutral or disagreed that they had confidence in the decisions 
that senior management make. 

 
4.4 In order to progress this further and gain an insight into all the data gathered the 

following steps will now be taken: 
 

 Firstly all service managers will be given the data for their own areas.  They will 
then work with their own teams to look at the responses and consider targeted 
ways to make improvements. 

 

 On a corporate basis we will be looking at ways to improve on the overall 
emerging themes including communication, performance management including 
1-2-1’s and also the extent that staff answered neutral to the questions.  One 
example is there were lots of comments about staff wanting more information 
about other service areas and what they are currently working on.  We are 
currently looking at ways to facilitate this.  

 

 We will be setting up a working group which will include representatives from the 
employee forum to support EMT with their consideration of the survey. 

 

 There will also be an overall action plan which will cover the issues raised and the 
responses and we will share this with you on our journey as we look at possible 
improvements.  All the information that we gather will assist us by forming the 
basis of our People Strategy moving forwards. 

 

5. CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 The number of employees which took part in the survey is higher than in the past 
which is really encouraging. 

5.2 It is imperative that we don’t lose momentum and we continue to keep the survey high 
on the agenda for considering change and our drive to be an ‘Employer of Choice’. 

6



 

3 

5.3 By involving some employees in looking at the cross-cutting issues this should 
encourage some buy in and support from staff. 

5.4 An overall action plan can be devised and agreed by EMT for the future. 

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications at this point. 

 
7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 None. 

 
8 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None. 

 
9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Any actions taken as a result of the survey will be considered in relation to all staff and 
any EDI taken into account. 

 
10 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 The workforce data will only be available on a corporate basis.  There will be no 
breakdown in the service reports and no individuals will be identified. 

 
For further information contact: 

Heleana Aylett 
HR Service Manager 
023 8028 5662 

 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

HR COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2023 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q3 2022/23) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Committee note the contents of this quarterly report, including the accidents 
and incidents recorded in Q3, and the merged action plan from the safety panels.   

1.2 That HR Committee note the Working at Height Policy, which has been circulated at 
the three Safety Panels for consultation.  (It is proposed that once the Policy is signed-
off there will be an in-depth review of the procedures and controls in place as one of 
the H&S Teams projects in 2023/24). 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report highlights the significant health, safety, and welfare work across the 
Council from October to December 2022, Q3.  Feedback from the three Safety Panels 
is covered in section 4, and the accident, incident and near miss statistics are detailed 
in section 6 with further information in Appendix 1. 

2.2 Q3 accidents, incidents and near misses reported were within normal parameters, 
down on the last quarter at 38.  There were three RIDDOR incidents, two over 7-day 
injuries and an asbestos break by a contractor.  These significant incidents are 
summarised in section 6. 

 
3. HEALTH & SAFETY MATTERS 

3.1 COVID-19 Risk Assessments: 

There is no longer a legal requirement to have Covid-19 risk assessments in place and 
these have now been included within Respiratory Infections risk assessments.  When 
staff return a positive LF test they are expected to spend 5 days away from work while 
they are at their most infectious in line with Government guidance.  It is no longer a 
corporate requirement for staff to book their desk when they are in the offices.  Covid-
19 continues to have a diminishing effect on the Council workforce. 

3.2 Health and Safety Team Work Programme: 

Progress has been made on the COSHH reviews, HAVs monitoring, Housing Risk 
Assessments and Manual Handling reviews and the Lone Working review continues.  
The health and safety auditing of the Waste Service and Coastal Service started in Q3. 
The internal risk assessor training was completed in November. 

3.3 Lone Working and Conflict Management Working Group: 

The Lone Working & Conflict Management Working Group has met on two occasions 
with discussions primari
[...]
 April meeting. 

ATC fire evacuation discussed, and confirmed staff will not be told the proposed date 
of the drill. 

5.4 Housing Panel: 

Davis Field garage collapse discussed including the follow-up actions which were 
being planned.  Fortnightly monitoring currently in place.  Some resident items still left 
in the garages.  Waiver has been approved for a specialist contractor to undertake 
works. 

Accidents and incidents reviewed: total of 22 incidents reported in Q3 and no days lost 
during the quarter as well.  Leading issue for incidents was slips, trip and falls. 

CDM IOSH training invite to surveying staff due to be sent out shortly, part of the CDM 
Policy and guidance that this training is completed. 

Inspecting staff had asked that the issue of the condensation and mould visits be 
raised at the panel.  Inspecting officers are having to return to the same properties to 
have the same conversations about the need to reduce moisture in the home with 
tenants, which is proving awkward.  

Updated requested on lone working: Working group has continued to meet and conflict 
management training organised for 25th January.  PNC7 expected to no longer be 
available from April 2023 as part of the transfer to the Appello system. 

 

12



 

5 

6. ACCIDENTS, INCIDENTS AND NEAR MISSES (INCLUDING RIDDOR) 

6.1 The accidents, Incidents and near misses reported in quarter 3 are detailed in Table 1 
below, the numbers in brackets are the 2021/22 quarterly figures. 

Table 1. All reported Accidents, Incidents and Near Misses 

Table 1. Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Total Reports 79 (57) 45 (47)  38 (43)  (53)  (198)  

Non-reportable Accidents 24 (26) 19 (25)  22 (25)  (40)  (116)  

RIDDOR  2 (4) 1 (5)  3 (7)  (5)   (21)  

Near Miss 54 (27) 25 (17)  13 (11)  (8)  (64)  

 
6.2 The graphical report in Appendix 1 details the accidents, incidents, near misses in 

more detail.  There was a total of 38 accidents/ incidents/ near misses reported across 
the Council, down fro
[...]
 

CN April 2021 Originally 
Oct 2021 

Final version hardcopy has been 
issued to Waste staff at the depots. 
At the January Safety Panel 
requested that a digital copy be 
circulated. 

49



Merged Safety Panels Action Table Q3 2022/2023 v1 
 
 
 

Version Jan 2023 
 

OPS3 Street Scene Health and Safety Handbook 
to be produced, similar to the existing 
Waste and Recycling version, to be issued 
to all relevant staff. 
 

AW/SP/TW April 2021 April 2023 Update April 2022: New target date 
set by Panel. 
Handbook has to be started from 
scratch so is significant piece of work. 
Target unlikely to be met. 

OSP4 Operations Service Safety Plans: service 
specific actions for 2022/2023 to be 
drafted and reviewed and approved at 
April Safety Panel. 
 

CN/ IP Annually. Annually All three Safety Plans circulated for 
comment in April 2022, feedback 
requested. 
Completed for 2022/23. 

OSP5 Health Surveillance: ensure best practice 
is being adhered to in identification of staff 
at risk, frequency of testing/ medicals, 
monitoring of results. 

AW/GG/SS April 2022 October 
2023 

Preparatory work started with H&S 
Team and HR leading.  Policy under 
review covers all Services of NFDC. 
Slow progress.  Original target 
missed. 
Likely to roll over to 2023/24. 

OSP10 H&S Audit of the Waste Service before 
end of Q2. 

AW. April 2022 October 
2023 

H&S Audit format updated in July by 
H&S Team.  Audit started in 
December and to be completed in 
February 2023.  Staff H&S 
Questionnaire (MS Teams) has been 
circulated. 

OSP11 Waste and Recycling H&S 
Handbook: to be revised and re-issued to 
all relevant staff. 

CM, DWO. April 2022 October 
2023 

Ongoing. 

 

50


	Agenda
	4 HR Update
	5 Employee Engagement Survey Results
	6 Quarterly Health and Safety Report Q3 2022/23
	Apx 1 - NFDC Q3 accident report Oct - Dec 2022 v2
	Apx 2 - Working At Height Policy Jan 2023 Final
	Document history
	Contents
	1. Policy
	1.1 Introduction
	1.1.1 What is Work at Height
	1.2 Scope

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

16 MARCH 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
  Cllr Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
  Mark Clark 
  Keith Craze 
 

  Kate Crisell 
* Michael Harris 
  Maureen Holding 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Spencer Scott, Heleana Aylett, Andy Rogers and Kate Ryan 
 

40   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

41   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

42   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

43   HR UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on the activities of the Council’s HR Service 
since the last meeting.  
 
The report covered: 
 

 The Learning Management System 

 Recruitment 

 Career Events 

 Apprenticeships 

 Inclusive Language Training  
 
As well as the above, the team had dealt with its reactive caseload which included 
job evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness 
absence matters.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 



 
HR Cttee 16 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
 

44   EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT SURVEY RESULTS  

The Committee received a summary of the results of the Employee Engagement 
Survey conducted in November / December 2023.  
 
41% (323) of 784 employees in 25 areas of the Council had responded, and 
although this was better than previous surveys, it was acknowledged that this could 
be improved upon for the future and officers would look at measures to improve 
response rates.   
 
Headlines from the survey results included the points summarised below: 
 

 About two thirds of respondents were female and just over a third were 
male. The majority worked full time and had worked for the Council between 
3 and 20 years 

 

 90% of respondents felt they understood what was expected of them in their 
role with over 3/4 feeling they were treated well. 

 

 The large majority of staff felt that help and support was available within 
their team. 

 

 83% of respondents were satisfied with communications within the 
organisation. 

 

 81% of staff knew how to raise any health and safety issues. 
 

 52% of respondents considered the Council to be an employer of choice, 
while 32% were unsure and 15% disagreed. 

 

 14% of respondents said they had been subjected to bullying and 
harassment 

 
It was agreed that more would be done to help staff identify Health and Safety 
volunteer representatives and first aiders more clearly. 
 
On hybrid working, it was explained that the Council’s Worksmart policy outlined 
that staff would plan for 50% attendance of their contracted working week to be 
within the workplace, with consideration of individual circumstances and service 
delivery requirements. This was a higher rate of attendance in the workplace than 
many other authorities. 
 
Most services had arranged specific office days, when teams could meet and have 
direct contact. An increasing number of new employees were seeking more face to 
face contact with their teams, and it was about maintaining the right balance.  
 
The Committee noted that, when looking at the results as a whole, the overall result 
was a very positive one, with 60-75% of staff responding positively. It was noted 
about 10% of staff had generally responded negatively to all questions, and the 
reasons for this would be considered.  The team would also look at individual staff 
comments to identify issues and address them. These could also be discussed at 
the Monthly Meet staff events. 



 
HR Cttee 16 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
Service managers would be given data for their own areas and asked to consider 
targeted ways to make improvements in their area. They will all be asked to share 
their top three actions in response to the survey. 
  
The Council would consider emerging themes, including communication, 
performance management (including 1-2-1’s) addressing bullying and harassment, 
and be confident it is an employer of choice.  
 
Data will be looked at further to understand if certain groups of staff are more 
impacted by issues than others.  A working group including representatives from 
the employee forum would be set up to support EMT with their consideration of the 
survey and actions arising.  
 

An overall action plan will consider the issues raised and possible improvements. 
All the information gathered would inform the Council’s People Strategy moving 
forwards.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and future actions be noted 
 

45   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT Q3 2022/23  

The Committee received an update on the significant health, safety, and welfare 
work across the Council from October to December 2022, Q3.  
 
Feedback from the three Safety Panels was also included, together with the 
accident, incident and near miss statistics. 
 
Q3 accidents, incidents and near misses reported were within normal parameters, 
down on the last quarter at 38. There were three RIDDOR incidents, two over 7-day 
injuries and an asbestos break by a contractor, summarised in the report. 
 
The Committee queried the timescales and procedures for keeping individuals on 
the Warning Markers Register. It was explained that the Council followed national 
guidance, and whilst employee safety was paramount, there was also a need to 
comply with statutory data protection requirements. Officers acknowledged the 
Committee’s concerns and undertook to request that EMT receive an update on the 
Warning Markers Register system for review, to ensure the correct balance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the quarterly report, including the accidents and incidents 

recorded in Q3, and the merged action plan from the safety panels, be noted.  
 
(b) That the Working at Height Policy be noted, and once agreed by the safety 

panels, an in-depth review of the procedures and controls in place be 
undertaken by the relevant H&S Teams projects in 2023/24. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


